

No. 17-16206

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WINSTON SMITH; JANE DOE I; and JANE DOE II, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, INC.; et al.,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
D.C. No. 5:16-cv-01282-EJD
Honorable Edward J. Davila

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Paul R. Kiesel (CA SBN 119854)
Jeffrey A. Koncius (CA SBN 189803)
Nicole Ramirez (CA SBN 279017)
KIESEL LAW LLP
8648 Wilshire Boulevard
Beverly Hills, CA 90211-2910
Tel.: 310-854-4444

Jay Barnes
Rod Chapel
BARNES & ASSOCIATES
219 East Dunklin Street, Suite A
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Tel.: 573-634-8884

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
(Additional Attorneys Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. **INTRODUCTION** 2

 II. **BASIC FACTS OF THE CASE** 3

 A. **Overview** 3

 B. **The Privacy Promises Made by Health Care Providers
 and Non-Profit Organizations Plaintiffs Communicated
 With** 3

 C. **Specific Allegations of Plaintiff Jane Doe I** 4

 D. **Specific Allegations of Plaintiff Jane Doe II** 5

 E. **Specific Allegations of Plaintiff Winston Smith** 6

 F. **Plaintiffs’ Relationships with Facebook** 7

 III. **PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST FACEBOOK** 10

 IV. **THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER** 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

GENERAL STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 V. **PLAINTIFFS DID NOT CONSENT** 14

 A. **Consent Is a Question of Fact and it Must Be Found to
 Be Reasonably Given** 14

 B. **The Errors of the District Court** 18

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| 1. | The District Court Failed to Consider the Precise Scope of the Alleged Consent, the Totality of Circumstances, and the Plaintiffs’ Allegations that Facebook Abused Its Power and Deceived Its Users Through Omission | 18 |
| 2. | The District Court’s Erroneous Test for Consent..... | 21 |
| C. | Applying the Law of Consent to the Facts of this Case | 23 |
| VI. | HIPAA AND CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1798.91 APPLY TO THIS CASE AND REQUIRE THAT FACEBOOK OBTAIN EXPRESS, KNOWING, AND WRITTEN CONSENT TO OBTAIN THE INFORMATION AT ISSUE | 26 |
| A. | HIPAA Protects Data that Is: (1) Created by a Covered Entity; (2) Relates to the Health or Condition of an Individual; and (3) Is Tied to an Identifier of the Individual, or Their Relatives, Employers, or Household Members..... | 26 |
| B. | Facebook’s Conduct Is Subject to California Civil Code Section 1798.91 | 28 |
| VII. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST FACEBOOK FOR BREACH OF THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING | 30 |
| VIII. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CALIFORNIA COMMON LAW CLAIMS AGAINST FACEBOOK..... | 33 |
| IX. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT PERMITTING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS TO PROCEED AGAINST FACEBOOK UNDER THE ECPA, CIPA, INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION, AND INVASION OF PRIVACY | 34 |
| A. | The Wiretap Act..... | 34 |
| B. | The California Invasion of Privacy Act..... | 48 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | CIPA § 631 | 48 |
| 2. | CIPA § 632 | 49 |
| C. | California Constitutional Invasion of Privacy and Intrusion Upon Seclusion..... | 50 |
| | CONCLUSION | 54 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 56 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 58 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bartnicki v. Vopper
532 U.S. 514 (2001).....47

Blumofe v. Pharmatrak, Inc. (In re Pharmatrak, Inc. Privacy Litig.)
329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 14, 35, 39

Broam v. Bogan
320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)13

Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. California, Inc.
2 Cal. 4th 342 (1992)..... 30, 31

Del Vecchio v. Amazon.com, Inc.
No. C11-366RSL, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS76536 (W.D. Wash. June 1,
2012)22

Deteresa v. Am. Broad. Cos.
121 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1997) 45, 46

Flanagan v. Flanagan
27 Cal. 4th 766 (2002)49

Gonsalves v. Hodgson
38 Cal. 2d 91 (1951)33

Graf v. Zynga Game Network (In re Zynga Privacy Litig.)
750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)37

Haw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters v. Yoshimura
No. 16-00198 ACK-KSC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123458 (D. Haw.
Sept. 12, 2016)46

Hicks v. E.T. Legg & Assocs.
89 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2001)33

Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n
7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)51

In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.
78 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....48

In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litig.
140 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....41

In re Google Inc.
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) 37, 40, 43, 44, 52, 53

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.
988 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Del. 2013)40

In re Google Inc. Gmail Litig.
No. 13-MD-02430-LHK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36957 (N.D. Cal.
Mar. 18, 2014)14

In re iPhone Application Litig.
844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 39, 40, 44

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) 40, 50, 52, 53

In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register & Trap
396 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Mass. 2005).....37

Joffe v. Google, Inc.
729 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2013)39

Johnson v. Jones
344 P.3d 89 (Ore. Ct. App. 2015).....17

Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.
302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)35

Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’n
No. CV 10-13-BLG-RFC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131419 (D. Mont.
Dec. 13, 2010).....21

Nelson v. Abraham
29 Cal. 2d 745 (1947)30

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) 15, 24, 25, 50, 52, 53

Opperman v. Path, Inc.
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 16, 52, 53

People v. Nakai
 183 Cal. App. 4th 499 (2010)49

Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.
 53 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 21, 22, 23

R.J. Kuhl Corp. v. Sullivan
 13 Cal. App. 4th 1589 (1993)31

Racine & Laramie, Ltd. v. Dept. of Parks & Recreation
 11 Cal. App. 4th 1026 (1992)30

Riley v. California
 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 24, 52, 53

Sanchez-Scott v. Alza Pharms.
 86 Cal. App. 4th 365 (2001)17

Sanders v. Am. Broad. Cos.
 20 Cal. 4th 907 (1999)17

Shulman v. Grp. W Prods., Inc.
 18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998)51

Sussman v. ABC
 186 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1999) 45, 46

Taus v. Loftus
 40 Cal. 4th 683 (2007)52

Theofel v. Farey-Jones
 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.
 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) 15, 16

United States v. Eady
 648 F. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 40, 41, 44

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Forrester</i> 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Lam</i> 271 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2003)..... | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Szymuszkiewicz</i> 622 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2010) | 35, 39, 48 |
| <i>United States. v. Cormier</i> 220 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Watkins v. L.M. Berry & Co.</i> 704 F.2d 577 (11th Cir. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) | 13 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) | 1 |
|----------------------------|---|

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) | 52 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510..... | 2, 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510(4) | 35 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510(5) | 47 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510(12) | 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2511..... | 35 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(c)..... | 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d)..... | 34, 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2511(c) | 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2511(d) | 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2520..... | 1 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320d..... | 2, 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(b)(3) | 46 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1572..... | 2, 10, 33 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1573..... | 2, 10, 33 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.91 | 12, 14, 28, 29, 30, 52 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.91(a)(2)..... | 29 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 630..... | 2, 10, 53 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 631..... | 48, 49 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 631(a) | 48 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 632..... | 50 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)(2)(i)..... | 27 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

TREATISES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 852A(3)..... | 18 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 892A | 15 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 892B(2)..... | 16 |
| W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 18 (5th ed. 1984)..... | 16, 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Const. art I, § 1 | 50 |
